



10 DOWNING STREET  
LONDON SW1A 2AA  
[foi-team@cabinetoffice.gov.uk](mailto:foi-team@cabinetoffice.gov.uk)

17 May 2021

Dear Mr Eliasov

**Our ref: FOI2021/08803**

I am replying in response to your request made under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, in your email of 16 April. Your full request is attached.

As you will be aware, the visit to India was postponed and we do not hold information in relation to your request.

Yours sincerely

A handwritten signature in black ink that reads "N Howard".

**NICHOLAS HOWARD**

Mr Ariel Eliasov

Incoming request

1. According to the Independent, Boris Johnson will go to India in late April is this true and can you provide the exact date he will arrive in India (if everything goes to plan.)
2. How is Boris Johnson allowed to travel outside the UK in accordance with the government guidance?
3. Who is the pilot and co-pilot who are going to fly the plane to India?
4. Why was the choice taken to fly Boris Johnson to India when the cases there high is a virtual call not good enough?
5. At what point does it become too dangerous for Boris Johnson to visit India?



**10 DOWNING STREET**  
LONDON SW1A 2AA

If you are unhappy with the level of service you have received from this office in relation to any aspect of your request, you may ask for an internal review.

You should contact:

Rachel Anderson  
Head of Freedom of Information  
Cabinet Office  
70 Whitehall  
London  
SW1A 2AS

Email: [foi-team@cabinetoffice.gov.uk](mailto:foi-team@cabinetoffice.gov.uk)

You should note that the Cabinet Office will not normally accept an application for internal review if it is received more than two months after the date that the reply was issued.

If you are not content with the outcome of the internal review, you have the right to apply directly to the Information Commissioner's Office for a decision. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at:

Information Commissioner's Office  
Wycliffe House  
Water Lane  
Wilmslow  
Cheshire  
SK9 5AF